

14-1823(L)

14-1909(CON), 14-1991(CON), 14-1997(CON), 14-2003(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY,
in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

(caption continues on inside front cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
Assistant Solicitor General

PHILIP BEIN
*Watershed Inspector General
Environmental Protection Bureau
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

Attorney for Appellee State of NY
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6274

Dated: December 23, 2014

(Caption continued from front cover)

THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELEWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, ENVIRONMENT AMERICA, ENVIRONMENT NEW HAMPSHIRE, ENVIRONMENT RHODE ISLAND, ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, STATE OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA,

Consolidated Plaintiff-Appellee,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA, FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB,

Intevenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Harms Caused by Inter-basin Water Transfers	4
B. The Central Role of Permitting in Protecting the Quality of Individual Water Bodies.....	8
C. EPA’s Promulgation of the Rule	14
D. This Proceeding and the Decision Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
POINT I - THE CLEAN WATER ACT UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES PERMITS FOR WATER TRANSFERS	23
A. This Court Has Already Held That the Plain Language of the Clean Water Act Requires NPDES Permits for Water Transfers.....	24
B. The Text, Purpose, and Structure of the Act Support the Requirement of a Permit for Transfers Between Water Bodies.	28
1. The Act’s plain language requires a permit because water transfers discharge pollutants into navigable waters.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Requiring permits for water transfers is consistent with the Act’s protection of individual water bodies.	33
C. Defendants Have Failed to Identify Any Ambiguity Warranting Agency Deference.....	38
1. There is no plausible basis to interpret “navigable waters” to refer only to the waters of the United States as a collective whole.....	38
2. EPA improperly reads other sections of the Act to create a blanket exemption for water transfers.....	49
a. The States’ authority to allocate water quantity does not displace the Act’s regulation of water quality.	52
b. The potential availability of other pollution controls does not justify ignoring the NPDES permitting scheme.	58
POINT II - THE RULE IS BOTH AN UNREASONABLE AND AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE ACT.....	63
A. Even If a Statute Has Multiple Permissible Readings, EPA May Not Arbitrarily Choose Between Those Readings.	64
B. EPA Engaged in an Arbitrary “Balancing” of Competing Interests.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. EPA Relied on a Nonexistent Cost/Benefit Analysis of the Burdens of NPDES Permitting.	71
D. EPA Failed to Consider Obvious Policy Alternatives.....	75
CONCLUSION.....	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	75
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	9, 14, 33
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	41
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Chem. Mfr. Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	67, 69, 72-73
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	67
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 60
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	14
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Exelon Wind 1, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA.</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	65
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	69, 72
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	30
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	14, 61
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	63, 66
<i>L.A. County Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013).....	29, 31-32
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	60
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited Inc. v. Sheehan,</i> 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5923 (Sup Ct. N.Y. County Aug. 5, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> 71 A.D.3d 235 (3d Dep't 2010).....	76
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	10, 13, 30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>N. Plains. Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co.,</i> 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)	36, 41
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n,</i> 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (ICC)	64, 68, 70, 77
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	25, 65
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. Costle,</i> 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC,</i> 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	72
<i>New York v. F.C.C.,</i> 267 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>NRDC v. Daley,</i> 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	66, 74-75
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. E.P.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	65
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	66
<i>Pronsolino v. Marcus</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	9
<i>Prus v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	40, 63, 68, 71
<i>Public Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	25
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	34-35, 53, 68
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	41, 44, 50, 55
<i>Riverkeeper Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19, 64
<i>Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985).....	53, 76
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	33
<i>Shays v. F.E.C.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002).....	60
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	44, 55
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. ExxonMobil Pipeline Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2925079 (June 9, 2014).....	44
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	44
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	41
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)	9, 13
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	65
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 63
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	46, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251	8, 53, 61
§ 1281	59
§ 1288	59
§ 1311	passim
§ 1312	11, 34
§ 1313	passim
§ 1314	43, 47, 58, 59
§ 1315	43
§ 1329	43
§ 1341	35
§ 1342	passim
§ 1362	passim
§ 1370	13, 54
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122.3	16
§ 122.28	12
§ 122.44	11
§ 122.45	51
§ 125.3	12
 <i>Definition of “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 22,188-01 (2014)	
	44
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
95 Cong. Rec. 39,212 (1977)	54
 EPA, Office of the General Counsel, <i>In re Riverside Irrigation Dist.</i> , 1975 WL 23864 (June 27, 1975)	
	45
 EPA, <i>State Authority to Allocate Water Quantities—§ 101(g) of the Clean Water Act</i> (Nov. 7, 1978), available at http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/standards/upload/ 1999_11_03_standards_waterquantities.pdf	
	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Norman Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed.)	41
Scalia and Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 226 (Thompson/West 2012)	44
Senate Committee on Public Works, <i>A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972</i> (1973).....	10, 13
